Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence
the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

  Exposure to interest rate risk

   The interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments as reported to the management
of the Company is as follows.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
 Nominal Amount

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Fixed-Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  -   -

Financial Liabilities  322  314

 322  314

Variable-Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  -   -

Financial Liabilities  41,187  38,521

TOTAL  41,187  38,521

STANDALONE Notes
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2018 (CONTD.)

130 SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in Lakhs)
 Profi t or loss

Particulars
100  bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
31st March, 2018

Variable-Rate Instruments (412) 412

Cash Flow Sensitivity (412) 412

31st March, 2017

Variable-Rate Instruments (385) 385

Cash Flow Sensitivity (385) 385

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed-rate instruments
   The Company does not account for any fi xed-rate fi nancial assets or fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t

or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profi t or loss.

  Hedge Accounting
   The Company’s business objective includes safe-guarding its earnings against foreign exchange fluctuations.

The Company has adopted a structured risk management policy to hedge all these risks within an acceptable risk
limit and an approved hedge accounting framework which allows for Fair Value   hedges. Hedging instruments

[…]

Ind AS estimates as at 1st April, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for Impairment of fi nancial assets based on expected credit
loss model in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

 (ii) Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets
   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets on the basis of the

facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

C RECONCILIATIONS BETWEEN PREVIOUS GAAP AND IND AS

  Ind As 101 requires an entity to reconcile Equity, Total Comprehensive Income and Cash Flow for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

STANDALONE Notes
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2018 (CONTD.)

132 SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

Reconciliation of Equity (` in Lakhs)
As at 1st April  2016 As at 31st March  2017

Particulars
Notes to First
time Adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Non Current Assets
Property, Plant and
Equipment

58,415  58,415 65,376 65,376

Capital Work-in-Progress 1,420  1,420 1,098 1,098
Other Intangible Assets 59  59 64 64
Investment in Subsidiary  -   -   5 5
Financial Assets
(i) Investments 585  585 585 585
(ii)  Other Non-Current

Financial Assets
589  589 593 593

 Other Non-Current Assets 1,382  1,382 1,213 1,213
Current Assets
Inventories 29,449  29,449 35,970 35,970
Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables 27,110  27,110 25,814 25,814
(ii) Cash and Cash

Equivalents 198  198 513 513

(iii)  Bank Balances other
than (ii) above 163  163 34 34

(iv)  Other Current
Financial Assets 4,973  4,973 4698 4,698

Current Tax Assets (Net) -  -   1248 (660) 588
Other Current Assets 4,883  4,883 6,485 6,485
TOTAL ASSETS 1,29,226 1,29,226 1,43,696 (660) 1,43,036

(` in Lakhs)
As at 1st April, 2016 As at 31st March, 2017

Particulars Notes to First
time Adoption

Previous
GAAP* Adjustments  Ind AS Previous

GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity Share Capital 3,942  3,942 3,942  3,942
Other Equity 1 39,983 949  40,932 45,443  45,443
Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 28,134  28,134 32,711 32,711
Deferred Tax Liabilities
(Net)

3 4,205  4,205 5,098 (660) 4,438

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 30,150 30,150 31,991 31,991
(ii) Trade Payables 7,647 7,647 10,216 10,216
(iii) Other Financial
Liabilities

12,360 12,360 12,706 12,706

Other Current Liabilities 913 913 872 872
Provisions 1 1,417 (949) 468 717 717
Current Tax Liabilities
(Net)

475 475  -

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 1,29,226  -   1,29,226 1,43,696 (660) 1,43,036

  * The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

STANDALONE Notes
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2018 (CONTD.)

133ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

CORPORATE OVERVIEW 01 - 24

STATUTORY REPORTS 25 - 78

FINANCIAL SECTION 79 - 189

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to First
time Adoption

31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments  Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 1,59,364 3,703 1,63,067
Other Income 2,334 2,334
TOTAL INCOME 1,61,698 3,703 1,65,401
EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed 90,676 90,676
Purchases of Traded Goods 4,646 4,646
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress
and Stock-in-Trade

(4,172) (4,172)

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods 5  -   3,673 3,673
Employee Benefi ts Expense 2 16,013 (37) 15,976
Power & Fuel 17,293 17,293
Finance Costs 6,359 6,359
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 7,258 7,258
Other Expenses 17,367 30 17,397
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,55,440 3,666 1,59,106
Profi t Before Exceptional Item and Tax 6,258 37 6,295
Exceptional Items
Profi t Before Tax
Tax Expenses 6,258 37 6,295
Current Tax 685 685
Deferred Tax 893 13 906
Tax Expense for Earlier Years (780) (780)
Profi t for the year 5,460 24 5,484
Other Comprehensive Income 6
Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss
Remeasurement of defi ned benefi t plans  -   (37) (37)
Tax relating to remeasurement of defi ned benefi t plans  -   13 13
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period  -   (24) (24)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 5,460  -   5,460

  * The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016 (` in Lakhs)
Particulars Notes to First

time Adoption
As at 31st

[…]

risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of the hedges
is to minimise the volatility of the cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions by hedging the foreign
exchange inflows on regular basis.

  Exposure to currency risk

   The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management
of the Company is as follows (Amounts in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2018

As at
31st March, 2017

 USD  EUR  USD  EUR

Financial Instruments
Trade Receivables  121  2  86  11
Trade Payables  -   (4)
Borrowings
Derivatives - Forward Contracts  (317)  (7)  (235)  (15)
Net Statement of Financial Position Exposure  (196)  (5)  (153)  (4)

Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the ` against all currencies at 31st March would have
affected the measurement of fi nancial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant.

Consolidated Notes
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

181ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

CORPORATE OVERVIEW 01 - 24

STATUTORY REPORTS 25 - 78

FINANCIAL SECTION 79 - 189

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
 Profi t or loss

 Strengthening  Weakening

31st March, 2018

USD (1% movement)  (128) 128

EUR (1% movement)  (4) 4

31st March, 2017

USD (1% movement)  (99) 99

EUR (1% movement)  (3) 3

Interest rate risk

   The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

   Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence
the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

  Exposure to interest rate risk

   The interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments as reported to the management
of the Company is as follows.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
 Nominal Amount

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial Assets  -   -

Financial Liabilities  322  314

TOTAL  322  314

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets  -   -

Financial Liabilities  41,187  38,521

TOTAL  41,187  38,521

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in Lakhs)
 Profi t or loss

Particulars 100  bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31st March, 2018

Variable-Rate Instruments (412) 412

Cash Flow Sensitivity (412) 412

31st March, 2017

Variable-Rate Instruments (385) 385

Cash Flow Sensitivity (385) 385

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed-rate instruments
   The Company does not account for any fi xed-rate fi nancial assets or fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t

or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profi t or loss.

Consolidated Notes
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

182 SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

  Hedge Accounting
   The Company’s business objective includes safe-guarding its earnings against foreign exchange fluctuations.

The Company has adopted a structured risk management policy to hedge all these risks within an acceptable risk

[…]

policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

  Ind AS estimates as at 31st March, 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for Impairment of fi nancial assets based on expected credit loss
model in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

(ii) Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets
  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets on the basis of the facts

and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

C Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
  Ind As 101 requires an entity to reconcile Equity, Total Comprehensive Income and Cash Flow for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of Equity (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to First
time Adoption

As at 31st March  2017
Previous

GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Assets
Non Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 65,397  65,397
Capital Work-in-Progress 1,098  1,098
Intangible Assets 69  69
Financial Assets
(i) Investments 585  585
(ii)  Other Financial Assets 593 5  598
 Other Non-Current Assets 1,218 (5)  1,213
Current Assets
Inventories 36,077  36,077
Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables 25,498  25,498
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 535  535
(iii)  Bank Balances Other Than (ii) Above 34  34
(iv)  Other Current Financial Assets 4698  4,698
Current Tax Assets (Net) 1248 (660)  588
Other Current Assets 6,450  6,450
TOTAL ASSETS 1,43,500 1,42,840

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes to First
time Adoption

As at 31st March  2017
Previous

GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 3,942  3,942
Other Equity 45,252  45,252
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 32,711  32,711
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 2 5,071 (660)  4,411
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 31,991 31,991
(ii) Trade Payables 10,223 10,223
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 12,720 12,720
Other Current Liabilities 872 872
Provisions 718 718
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) - -
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,43,500 1,42,840

 *  The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Consolidated Notes
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

184 SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to First
time Adoption

31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments  Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue From Operations 1,59,113 3,703 1,62,816
Other Income 2,334 2,334
TOTAL INCOME 1,61,447 3,703 1,65,150
EXPENSES
Cost Of Materials Consumed 90,676 90,676
Purchases of Traded Goods 4,657 4,657
Changes In Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-In-Progress
And Stock-in-Trade

(4279) (4279)

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods 3  -   3,673 3,673
Employee Benefi ts Expense 1 16,024 (37) 15,987
Power & Fuel 17,293 17,293
Finance Costs 6,359 6,359
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 7,260 7,260
Other Expenses 17,417 30 17,447
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,55,407 3,666 1,59,073
Profi t Before Exceptional Item And Tax 6,040 37 6,077
Exceptional Items - -
Profi t Before Tax 6,040 37 6,077
Tax Expenses
Current Tax 685 685
Deferred Tax 866 13 879
Tax Expense for Earlier Years (780) (780)
Profi t for the Year 5,269 24 5,293
Other Comprehensive Income 4
Items that will not be reclassifi ed to Profi t or Loss
Remeasurement of Defi ned Benefi t Plans  -   (37) (37)
Tax Relating to Remeasurement of Defi ned Benefi t Plans  -   13 13
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Period  -   (24) (24)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 5,269  -   5,269

  *  The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)
Particulars Notes to First

time Adoption
As at 31st

March, 2017